

ORAL ARGUMENT NOT YET SCHEDULED

No. 16-1186

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT**

SIERRA CLUB,

Petitioner,

v.

UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF ENERGY,

Respondent,

and,

AMERICAN PETROLEUM INSTITUTE, LLC, ET AL.,

Intervenors for Respondent.

On Petition for Review of Orders of the Department of Energy 3331-A
(May 7, 2015) and 3331-B (April 18, 2016)

PROOF REPLY BRIEF OF PETITIONER SIERRA CLUB

Nathan Matthews
Sanjay Narayan
Sierra Club Environmental Law Program
2101 Webster Street, Suite 1300
Oakland, CA 94612
(415) 977-5695 (tel)
(510) 208-3140 (fax)
nathan.matthews@sierraclub.org
Counsel for Petitioner Sierra Club

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
GLOSSARY OF ABBREVIATIONS	vi
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	1
ARGUMENT	2
I. The Department’s “No Significant Impact” Finding Lacks a Reasonable Basis	2
II. NEPA Does Not Permit an Agency to Ignore Significant, Uncertain Impacts	8
A. Uncertain Events Are Not Categorically Insignificant	9
B. The Record Demonstrates That the Indirect Effects of Export Authorizations Can Be Meaningfully Analyzed.....	14
1. The Agency Has Demonstrated Its Ability to Forecast the Effects of Increased Natural Gas Production	14
2. The Agency Has the Ability to Forecast the Extent and Effects of Increased Coal Use	22
3. DOE Can Forecast Climate-Related Effects of Increasing Natural Gas Exports.....	25
III. The Agency’s Non-NEPA Analysis Cannot Substitute for Compliance with the Statute	26
A. DOE’s Analyses Satisfy Neither NEPA’s Text Nor Its Central Purposes	27

B. DOE’s Non-NEPA Analyses Do Not Undertake a Sufficient Examination of Impacts 32

IV. The Agency’s “Public Interest” Determination Was Unreasonable 34

A. The Agency’s Conclusory Treatment of Distributional Effects Is Not Sufficient 34

B. The Agency’s Comparative Analysis is Arbitrary and Capricious..... 36

CONCLUSION..... 37

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE WITH WORD LIMITATION . 38

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 39

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**Cases**

<i>*Amerijet Int’l, Inc. v. Pistole,</i> 753 F.3d 1343 (D.C. Cir. 2014)	34, 35
<i>Calvert Cliffs Coordinating Comm., Inc. v. U.S. Atomic Energy Comm’n,</i> 449 F.2d 1109 (D.C. Cir. 1971)	13, 31
<i>Citizens Against Rails to Trails v. Surface Transp. Bd.,</i> 267 F.3d 1144 (D.C. Cir. 2001)	10
<i>City of Davis v. Coleman,</i> 521 F.2d 661 (9th Cir. 1975)	16
<i>City of Kansas City v. Dep’t of Hous. & Urban Dev.,</i> 923 F.2d 188 (D.C. Cir. 1991)	6
<i>*Department of Public Transportation v. Public Citizen,</i> 541 U.S. 752 (2004)	9, 11
<i>*EarthReports v. FERC,</i> 828 F.3d 949 (D.C. Cir. 2016)	9, 17
<i>Grand Canyon Trust v. FAA,</i> 290 F.3d 339 (D.C. Cir. 2002)	22
<i>Illinois Commerce Comm’n v. ICC,</i> 848 F.2d 1246 (D.C. Cir. 1988)	28
<i>Kleppe v. Sierra Club,</i> 427 U.S. 390 (1976)	29
<i>Louisiana Intrastate Gas Corp. v. FERC,</i> 962 F.2d 37 (D.C. Cir. 1992)	17

<i>N. Air Cargo v. U.S. Postal Serv.</i> , 674 F.3d 852 (D.C. Cir. 2012)	26
<i>Nevada v. Dep't of Energy</i> , 457 F.3d 78 (D.C. Cir. 2006)	28
<i>Robertson v. Methow Valley Citizens Council</i> , 490 U.S. 332 (1989).....	7, 13, 29, 30
* <i>Scientists' Inst. for Pub. Info., Inc. v. Atomic Energy Comm'n</i> , 481 F.2d 1079 (D.C. Cir. 1973)	11, 24, 27
<i>Sierra Club v. FERC</i> , 827 F.3d 36 (D.C. Cir. 2016)	9
<i>Sierra Club v. Marsh</i> , 769 F.2d 868 (1st Cir 1985)	6
<i>Sierra Club v. Peterson</i> , 717 F.2d 1409 (D.C. Cir. 1983)	6
<i>Tourus Records v. Drug Enf't Admin.</i> , 259 F.3d 731 (D.C. Cir. 2001)	35

Statutes

15 U.S.C. § 717b	14
*42 U.S.C. § 4332	6, 13, 21, 26, 27, 28

Regulations

10 C.F.R. Pt. 1021 Subpt. D App. D.....	5
40 C.F.R. § 1500.1	31
40 C.F.R. § 1500.6	27

40 C.F.R. § 1502.1428, 29

40 C.F.R. § 1502.22 11, 14, 33

40 C.F.R. § 1507.2(c).....27

40 C.F.R. § 1508.8(b) 12, 23

40 C.F.R. § 1508.27 4, 10
